
POSTPONED REGULAR MEETING
CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL
Monday, August 23, 1976

A Postponed Regular Meeting of the City-County Council of Indianapolis, Marion

County convened in the Council Chambers of the City-County Building at

7:25 p.m. Monday, August 23, 1976, President SerVaas in the chair. Councilman

Miller opened the meeting with a prayer, followed by the Pledge of Allegiance.

ROLL CALL

President SerVaas instructed the Clerk to take the roll. Twenty-eight members

being present, he announced a quorum.

PRESENT: Mr. Anderson, Mr. Bayt, Mr. Boyd, Mrs. Brinkman, Mr. Campbell, Mr.

Cantwell, Mr. Clark, Mrs. Coughenour, Mr. Dowden, Mr. Durnil, Mr. Gilmer, Mr.

Gorham, Mr. Howard, Mrs. Journey, Mr. Kimbell, Mr. McPherson, Mr. Miller, Miss

Parker, Mr. Patterson, Mr. Pearce, Mr Rippel, Mr. Schneider, Mr. SerVaas, Mr.

Tinder, Mr. Tintera, Mr. Vollmer, Mr. Walters and Mr. West.

ABSENT: Mr Hawkins

President SerVaas expressed sympathy on behalf of the Council having heard that

Mr. Hawkins' wife passed away and indicated that Council members would be

informed of the funeral arrangements.

CALL FOR POSTPONED REGULAR MEETING

The President called for the reading of Special Notices and the Clerk read the

following:

TO THE MEMBERS OF THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL
OF INDIANAPOLIS-MARION COUNTY:

Ladies and Gentlemen:

You are hereby notified that there will be a POSTPONED REGULAR MEETING of

the City-County Council held in the City-County Building, in the Council Chambers, on
August 23, 1976, at 7:00 p.m., the purpose of such MEETING being to conduct any and
all business that may properly come before a regular meeting of the Council.

Respectfully,

Beurt SerVaas
President

City-County Council

•464-



CORRECTION OF JOURNAL
President SerVaas called for additions or corrections to the Journal of August 9,

1976, as distributed. There being no additions or corrections, the minutes were

approved, as distributed.

OFFICIAL COMMUNICATIONS

President SerVaas called for reading of Official Communications. The Clerk read

the following:

August 10, 1976

TO THE HONORABLE PRESIDENT AND MEMBERS OF THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL
OF THE CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Pursuant to the laws of the State of Indiana, I caused to be published in the Indianapolis

News and the Indianapolis Commercial on August 12, 1976, and August 19, 1976, a

"Notice to Taxpayers" of a Public Hearing to be held on Monday August 19, 1976, at

7:00 p.m., on Proposal Nos. 336, 337, 338, 339, 340, 341, 342, 343, and 344, 1976.

Respectfully,

Beverly S. Rippy
City-Clerk

PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS

Councilman Howard asked the Clerk to read the petition from the Black

Community regarding the Department of Metropolitan Development, which reads

as follows:

August 23, 1976

Dear City Council Members:

The United States is a land of Opportunity and plenty, where all of its' people are

supposed to be guaranteed, by the constitution, the right to the pursuit of that goal.

That is the philosophy of the American way, but the actual practice has been the short

changing of the black community.

In Marion County, the black community finds the practice of discrimination and neglect

in full bloom within the Department of Metropolitan Development. No other
department of government has as greater an impact on the inner city and black people as

that of the Department of Metropolitan Development. D.M.D. decides where the next
reservation will be located. Where black people are moved around in this city like Indian
tribes upon the desert. The city builds a Lockefield Gardens, now they are going to

destroy it and decide where the next housing reservation will be provided. All of this of

course with no black input.

D.M.D. has approximately 194 employees, not counting C.E.T.A. employees
approximately 23 blacks. Only 2 blacks are in any semblance of a management roll and

-465-



they make no decisions, the remaining blacks are holding the lowers jobs and receiving

the lowest of pay within the department. That not being enough of an insult to the black

community, recently the unwarranted request for Mr. Al Green's resignation as

Administrator of Urban Renewal with no prior indication of ineffectiveness in his work
or professional ability. This is the last insult that the black community will stand for.

We therefore ask that the budget for D.M.D., not to be passed until:

1. That there be some black representation in the affairs of Metropolitan
Development.

2. We can consult with the proper federal officials to ascertain whether or not

federal laws have been violated.

3. A thorough investigation into the request for Mr. Al Greene resignation.

Respectfully submitted,

Concerned Citizens

Mr. SerVaas said that the Council will look into this matter and make a report at a

later date.

Councilman Miller presented a resume of Mr. Millard W. Jones. He asked that

Council members appoint him to the Board of Zoning Appeals. Mr. Clark called for

a point of order and said that appointments have always gone before the

appropriate committee in the past.

Mr. SerVaas explained to Mr. Clark that this was to fill a vacancy that needs filling

as soon as possible.

Councilman Durnil said there were requests for nominees several weeks ago and

none were submitted.

The Chair asked that the nominee appear before the committee and asked Mr.

Miller to advise Mr. Jones of this.

INTRODUCTION OF GUESTS

No guests were introduced.

INTRODUCTION OF PROPOSALS

President SerVaas called for introduction of new proposals. The Clerk read the

following:

Proposal No. 345, 1976. Introduced by Councilman Miller. The Clerk read the

-466-



Proposal entitled, "A Proposal for a General Ordinance further amending the "Code

of Indianapolis and Marion County, Indiana," and more particularly Chapter 29,

Section 29-92, establishing regulations, providing penalties, and fixing a time when

the same shall take effect;" and the President referred it to the Transportation

Committee.

Prposal No. 346, 1976. Introduced by Councilman Miller. The Clerk read the

Proposal entitled, "A Proposal for a General Ordinance further amending the "Code

of Indianapolis and Marion County, Indiana," and more particularly Chapter 29,

Section 29-92, establishing regulations, providing penalties, and fixing a time when

the same shall take effect;" and the President referred it to the Transportation

Committee.

Proposal No. 347, 1976. Introduced by Council Miller. The Clerk read the Proposal

entitled, "A Proposal for a General Ordinance further amending the ' Code of

Indianapolis and Marion County, Indiana," and more particularly Chapter 29,

Section 29-92, establishing regulations, providing penalties, and fixing a time when

the same shall take effect," and the President referred it to the Transportation

Committee.

Proposal No. 348, 1976. Introduced by Councilman Miller. The Clerk read the

Proposal entitled, "A Proposal for a General Ordinance further amending the "Code

of Indianapolis and Marion County, Indiana," and more particularly Chapter 29,

Section 29-92 & 267, establishing regulations, providing penalties, and fixing a time

when the same shall take effect, ' and the President referred it to the

Transportation Committee.

Proposal No. 349, 1976. Introduced by Council Miller. The Clerk read the Proposal

entitled, "A Proposal for a General Ordinance further amending the "Code of

Indianapolis and Marion County, Indiana," and more particularly Chapter 29,

Section 29-267, establishing regulations, providing penalties, and fixing a time when

the same shall take effect," and the President referred it to the Transportation

Committee.

Proposal No. 350, 1976. Introduced by Councilman Miller. The Clerk read the

Proposal entitled, "A Proposal for a General Ordinance further amending the "Code

of Indianapolis and Marion County, Indiana," and more particularly Chapter 29,

Section 29, 267, establishing regulations, providing penalties, and fixing a time

when the same shall take effect," and the President referred it to the Tranportation

Committee.

-467'



Proposal No. 352, 1976. Introduced by Councilman Schneider. The Clerk read the

Proposal entitled, "A Proposal for a Fiscal Ordinance amending the City-County

Annual Budget for 1976 (City-County Fiscal Ordinance No. 91, 1975) and

transferring appropriations of Two Thousand Dollars in the County General Fund

for purposes of the County Recorder and reducing certain other appropriations for

that Department," and the President referred it to the County and Townships

Committee.

Proposal No. 353, 1976. Introduced by Councilman Patterson. The Clerk read the

Proposal entitled, "A Proposal for a General Resolution reviewing, modifying and

approving the operating budget of the Capital Improvements Board of Managers of

Marion County, Indiana, and establishing the appropriations for the purpose of

defraying the expenses and all outstanding claims and obligations of the said Board

of Managers for the fiscal year beginning January 1, 1977, and ending December

31, 1977, and fixing a time when this resolution shall take effect," and the

President referred it to the Municipal Corporations Committee.

Proposal No. 354, 1976. Introduced by Councilman Patterson. The Clerk read the

Proposal entitled, "A Proposal for a General Resolution reviewing and modifying

the operation and maintenance budget and tax levies of the Indianapolis Airport

Authority District of Indianapolis, Indiana, and establishing the appropriations for

the purpose of defraying the expenses and all outstanding claims and obligations of

said Municipal Corporation for the fiscal year beginning January 1, 1977, and

ending December 31, 1977, and fixing a time when this resolution shall take

effect," and the President referred it to the Municipal Corporations Committee.

Proposal No. 355, 1976. Introduced by Councilman Patterson. The Clerk read the

Proposal entitled, "A Proposal for a General Resolution reviewing and modifying

the operating and maintenance budget and tax levies of the Indianapolis-Marion

County Public Library Board of Marion County, Indiana, and establishing the

appropriations for the purpose of defraying the expenses and all outstanding claims

and obligations of said Library Board for the fiscal year beginning January 1, 1977,

and ending December 31, 1977, and fixing a time when this resolution shall take

effect, ' and the President referred it to the Municipal Corporations Committee.

Proposal No. 356, 1976. Introduced by Councilman Patterson. The Clerk read the

Proposal entitled, "A Proposal for a General Resolution on reviewing and

modifying the operating and maintenance budget and tax levies of the Health and

Hospital Corporation of Marion County, Indiana, and establishing the

appropriations for the purpose of defraying the expenses and all outstanding claims

and obligations of said Municipal Corporation for the fiscal year beginning January

-468-



1, 1977 and ending December 31, 1977, and fixing a time when this resolution shall

take effect," and the President referred it to the Municipal Corporations

Committee.

Proposal No. 357, 1976. Introduced by the Councilman Kimbell. The Clerk read

the Proposal entitled, "A Proposal for a Fiscal Ordinance levying taxes and fixing

the Rate of Taxation for the purpose of raising revenue to meet the necessary

expenses of Indianapolis and Marion County Government and its institutions for

the calendar year 1977, and the President referred it to the Committee as a Whole.

SPECIAL ORDERS - PUBLIC HEARING

Proposal No. 336, 1976. By consent, Proposal No. 336, 1976, was postponed until

September 13, 1976.

Proposal No. 337, 1976. By consent, Proposal No. 337, 1976, was postponed until

September 13, 1976.

Proposal No. 338, 1976. By consent, Proposal No. 338, 1976, was postponed until

September 13, 1976.

Proposal No. 339, 1976. By consent, Proposal No. 339, 1976, was postponed until

September 13, 1976.

Proposal No. 340, 1976. By consent, Proposal No. 340, 1976, was postponed until

September 13, 1976.

Proposal No. 341, 1976. The Council recessed to a Committee of the Whole at

8:00 p.m. After public hearing and following discussion, Councilman West moved,

seconded by Councilman Kimbell, to amend Proposal No. 341 , 1976, as follows:

CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL MOTION

Mr. President:

I move that City-County Proposal No. 341, 1976, be amended as follows:

In Section 4, strike lines four (4), five (5), and six (6) and insert in

lieu thereof:

•22 Supplies $50,000.00

Stephen West
Councilman

-469-



The Motion carried by Unanimous Voice Vote.

Following further discussion, Councilman Tinder moved, seconded by Councilman

West to further amend Proposal No. 341, 1976, as follows:

CITY-COUNTY MOTION

Mr. President:

I move that City-County Proposal No. 341, 1976, be amended as follows:

In the title, amend to read as follows:

"A FISCAL ORDINANCE amending the CITY-COUNTY ANNUAL BUDGET FOR 1976 (City-C c

Fiscal Ordinance No. 91, 1975) and appropriating an additional Fifty Thousand
Dollars ($50,000.00) in the County General Fund for purposes of study of the Marion
County Jail and to study future space needs of police and fire agencies and
reducing the unappropriated and unencumbered balance in the County General Fund."

Further in Section 1, line 5, delete the period and add "and also to study future

space needs of City-County government for public safety and fire headquarters,

offices and facilities, including the future use of the Century Building."

Councilman Tinder

The Motion was carried on the following roll call vote; viz:

17 AYES: Mr. Anderson, Mr. Boyd, Mrs. Brinkman, Mr Clark, Mrs. Coughenour,

Mr. Corham, Mr. Kimbell, Mr. Miller Miss Parker, Mr. Patterson, Mr. Pearce, Mr

Rippel, Mr. SerVaas, Mr. Tinder, Mr Tintera, Mr. Vollmer and Mr. West.

11 NOES: Mr. Bayt, Mr. Campbell, Mr. Cantwell, Mr. Dowden, Mr Durnil, Mr.

Gilmer, Mr. Howard, Mrs. Journey, Mr. McPherson, Mr Schneider and Mr. Walters.

At this time, Councilman Wesl moved, seconded by Mr. Kimbell, to further amend

Proposal No. 341 , 1976, as follows:

CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL MOTION

Mr. President:

I move that City-County Proposal No. 341, 1976, include as Section 5 the following

provision:

"Though the primary use of this appropriation is to be used for the internal

study of the Jail and possible structural and operational changes necessary under
a Federal Court order pertaining to pre-trial detainees, any funds unused for this

internal study are to be utilized, if possible, for an initial study of the
interfacing of the Jail building and its uses with a possible Public Safety Building

adjacent or near the County Jail, and that such additional study be discussed with
the Council for proportionate funding from the proper funds."

470-



Further, Section 5 will be renumbered Section 6.

Councilman West

The Motion carried by lhanimous Voice Vote.

Proposal No. 341, 1976, As Amended, was passed on the following roll call vote;

viz:

23 AYES: Mr. Bayt, Mr. Boyd, Mrs. Brinkman, Mr. Campbell, Mr. Clark, Mr
Durnil, Mr. Gilmer, Mr. Gorham, Mr. Howard, Mrs. Journey, Mr. Kimbell, Mr
McPherson, Mr. Miller, Miss Parker, Mr. Patterson, Mr. Pearce, Mr. Rippel, Mr

SerVaas, Mr Tinder, Mr. Tintera, Mr. Vollmer, Mr. Walters and Mr. West.

2 NOES: Mr. Anderson and Mr. Schneider.

Prposal No. 341. 1976, As Amended, was retitled Fiscal Ordinance No. 78, 1976,

and reads as follows:

CITY-COUNTY FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 78, 1976

A FISCAL ORDINANCE amending the CITY-COUNTY ANNUAL BUDGET FOR 1976
(City-County Fiscal Ordinance No. 91, 1975) and appropriating an additional Fifty

Thousand Dollars ($50,000) in the County General Fund for purposes of the study of

the Marion County Jail and to study future space needs of police and fire agencies, and
reducing the unappropriated and unencumbered balance in the County General Fund.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. To provide for expenditures the necessity for which has arisen since the

adoption of the annual budget, Section 6 of the City-County Annual Budget for 1976,
be, and is hereby, amended by the increases and reductions hereinafter stated for the

purposes of a study of the Jail to recommend changes ordered by Federal Court and also

to study future space needs of City-County Government for public safety and fire

headquarters, ofices and facilities, including the future use of the Century Building.

SECTION 2. The sum of Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000) be, and the same is hereby,
appropriated for the purposes as shown in Section 3 by reducing the unappropriated
balances as shown in Section 4.

SECTION 3. The following additional appropriations are hereby approved:

Marion County Jail County General Fund
21. Services Contractual $50,000.00

TOTAL INCREASES $50,000.00

SECTION 4. The said additional appropriations are funded by the following
reductions:

Marion County Jail County General Fund
22. Supplies $50,000.00

TOTAL REDUCTIONS $50,000.00

SECTION 5. Though the primary use of this appropriation is to be used for the
internal study of the Jail and possible structural and operational changes necessary under

•471



a Federal Court order pertaining to pre-trial detainees, any funds unused for this internal

study are to be utilized, if possible for an initial study of the interfacing of the Jail

building and its uses with a possible Public Safety Building adjacent or near the County
Jail, and that such additional study be discussed with the Council for proportionate
funding from the proper funds.

SECTION 6. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon adoption and
compliance with I.e. 18-4-5-2.

The foregoing was passed by the City-County Council this 23rd day of August, 1976.

Proposal No. 342, 1976. The Council recessed to a Committee of the Whole at

8:30 p.m. and reconvened at 8:32 p.m. After public hearing and following

discussion, Councilman Howard moved to send the Proposal back to the

appropriate committee. The motion died for lack of a second.

Proposal No. 342, 1976, was passed on the following roll call vote; viz:

21 AYES: Mr. Anderson, Mr. Bayt, Mr. Boyd, Mr. Campbell, Mr. Clark, Mrs.

Coughenour Mr. Dowden, Mr. Gilmer, Mr. Kimbell, Mr. McPherson, Mr. Miller, Mr
Tintera, Mr. Vollmer, Mr. Walters and Mr. West

6 NOES: Mrs. Brinkman, Mr Durnil, Mr Gorham, Mr. Howard, Mrs. Journey,

and Mr. Schneider.

(Mr. Cantwell did not vote.)

Proposal No. 342, 1976, was retitled Fiscal Ordinance No. 79, 1976, and reads as

follows:

CITY-COUNTY FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 79, 1976

A FISCAL ORDINANCE amending the CITY-COUNTY ANNUAL BUDGET FOR 1976
(City-County Fiscal Ordinance No. 91, 1975) and appropriating an additional Three
Thousand Two Hundred Dollars ($3,200.00) in the Sanitation General Improvement
Fund for purposes of the Sanitation Division of the Department of Public Works and
reducing the unappropriated and unencumbered balance in the Sanitation General
Improvement Fund.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. To provide for expenditures the necessity for which has arisen since the

adoption of the annual budget, Section 5 of the City-County Annual Budget for 1976,
be and is hereby, amended by the increases and reductions hereinafter stated for the

purposes of additional services to establish new charges for cities outside the Sanitary

District.

SECTION 2. The sum of Three Thousand Two Hundred Dollars ($3,200.00) be, and
the same is hereby, appropriated for the purposes as shown in Section3by reducing the

unappropriated balances as shown in Section 4.

SECTION 3. The following additional appropriations are hereby approved:

-472-



DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS SANITATION GENERAL
SANITATION DIVISION IMPROVEMENT FUND

21. Services Contractual $3,200.00
TOTAL INCREASES $3,200.00

SECTION 4. The said additional appropriations are funded by the following

reductions:

SECTION 5. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon adoption and

compliance with I.e. 18-4-5-2.

The foregoing was passed by the City-County Council this 23rd day of August, 1976.

Proposal No. 343, 1976. The Council recessed to a Committee of the Whole at

8:45 p-jn. and reconvened at 8:46 p.m. After public hearing and following

discussion, Councilman McPherson moved, seconded by Mr. Kimbell, to amend

Proposal No. 343, 1976, as follows:

CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL MOTION

Mr. President:

I move that City-County Council Proposal No. 343, 1976, be amended as follows:

Amend Title to read "Twenty Thousand Dollars ($20,000.00)
Section 1, line 4 and 5, delete the words "temporary moving of standholders,"

Section 2,line 1, strike "Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000.00) and add
"Twenty Thousand Dollars ($20,000.00)."
Section 3, line 4, strike "$50,000.00" and add "$20,000.00"
Section 3, line 5, strike "$50,000.00" and add "$20,000.00"
Section 4, line 8, strike "$45,500.00" and insert in lieu thereof "$14,500.00"
Section 4, line 9, strike "$50,000.00' and insert in lieu thereof ' $20,000.00".

Donald R. McPherson
Councilman

The motion carried by unaninous voice vote.

Proposal No. 343, 1976, as amended, was passed on the following roll call vote; viz:

25 AYES: Mr. Anderson, Mr. Bayt, Mr. Boyd, Mrs. Brinkman, Mr. Campbell, Mr
Clark, Mrs. Coughenour, Mr. Dowden, Mr. Durnil, Mr Gilmer, Mr Gorham, Mr
Howard, Mrs. Journey, Mr. Kimbell, Mr. Miller, Miss Parker, Mr. Patterson, Mr.
Pearce, Mr Rippel, Mr Schneider, Mr. SerVaas, Mr Tinder, Mr. Tintera, Mr
Vollmer and Mr. West.

NO NOES. (Mr. Cantwell, Mr. McPherson and Mr. Walters did not vote.)

•473-



Proposal No. 343, 1976, as amended, was retitled Fiscal Ordinance No. 80, 1976,

and reads as follows:

CITY-COUNTY FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 80, 1976

A FISCAL ORDINANCE amending the CITY-COUNTY ANNUAL BUDGET FOR 1976
(City-County Fiscal Ordinance No. 91, 1975) and appropriating an additional Twenty
Thousand Dollars ($20,000.00) in the City Market Fund for purposes of the Department
of Public Works, City Market Division, and reducing certain other appropriations for that

division, and the unappropriated and unencumbered balance in the City Market Fund.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. To provide for expenditures the necessity for which has arisen since the

adoption of the annual budget, Section 5 of the City-County Annual Budget for 1976,
be and is hereby, amended by the increases and reductions hereinafter stated for the

purposes of increases utility costs, and contractual use of trash compactor for the City

Market.
SECTION 2. The sum of Twenty Thousand Dollars ($20,000.00) be, and the same is

hereby, appropriated for the purposes as shown in Section 3 by reducing the

appropriations and the unappropriated balances as shown in Section 4.

SECTION 3. The following additional appropriations are hereby approved:

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS CITY MARKET FUND
CITY MARKET DIVISION

21. Contractual Services $20,000.00
TOTAL INCREASES $20,000.00

SECTION 4. The said additional appropriations are funded by the following
reductions:

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS CITY MARKET FUND
CITY MARKET DIVISION

10. Personal Services $4,000.00
24. Current Charges 1,500.00
Unappropriated and Unencumbered

City Market Fund 14,500.00
TOTAL REDUCTIONS $20,000.00

SECTION 5. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon adoption and
compliance with I.C. 18-4-5-2.

The foregoing was passed by the City-County Council this 23rd day of August, 1976.

Proposal No. 344, 1976. The Council recessed to a Committee of the Whole at

8:50 p.m. After public hearing and following discussion, Councilman Do wden

moved, seconded by Councilwoman Brinkman, to amend Proposal No. 344, 1976

to read as follows:

•474-



CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL MOTION

Mr. President:

I move that City-County Council Proposal No. 344, 1976, be amended as follows:

In Section 1, strike the period in line 5 and add "($117,000.00) and for

purposes of continuing employment of (24) food stamp employees "($201,004.00)."

In Section 4, line 5, strike the figures "($464,000.00)" and insert in lieu thereof
"($284,163.00)."

In Section 4, line 6, add under the column "County Welfare Fund" the figures

"($29,384.00)"

In Section 4, strike lines 7 and 8.

in Section 4, line 9, strike the figure "($514,581.00)" and insert in lieu

thereof "($313,547.00).))

In Section 4, line 12, strike the figures "($1,029,168.00)" and insert in lieu

thereof "($828,128.00)."

In Section 6, line 2, strike the period and add "and City-County Fiscal Ordinance
No. 58, 1976."

Councilman Dowden

The motion carried by unanimous voice vote.

Following further discussion, Proposal No. 344, 1976, as amended, passed on the

following roll call vote; viz:

25 AYES: Mr. Anderson, Mr. Bayt, Mrs. Brinkman, Mr. Campbell, Mr. Cantwell,

Mrs. Coughenour, Mr. Dowden, Mr. Durnil, Mr. Gilmer, Mr. Gorham, Mr. Howard,

Mrs. Journey, Mr. Kimbell, Mr. McPherson, Miss Parker, Mr. Patterson, Mr. Pearce,

Mr. Rippel, Mr. Schneider, Mr. SerVaas, Mr. Tinder, Mr. Tintera, Mr. Vollmer, Mr.

Walters and Mr. West.

3 NOES: Mr. Boyd, Mr. Clark and Mr. Miller

Proposal No. 344, 1976, As Amended, was retitled Fiscal Ordinance No. 81, 1976,

and reads as follows:

A FISCAL ORDINANCE amending the CITY-COUNTY ANNUAL BUDGET FOR
1976 (City-County Fiscal Ordinance No. 91 , 1 975) and appropriating an additional

Six Hundred Ninety-One Thousand Six Hundred Eighty-One Dollars ($691,681.00)
in the County Welfare Title XX Fund for purposes of the County Department of

Public Welfare and reducing certain other appropriations for that Department in the

County Welfare Title XX Fund.

-475-



BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. To provide for expenditures the necessity for which has arisen since

the adoption of the annual budget, Section 8 of the City-County Annual Budget for

1976, be, and is hereby, amended by the increases and reductions hereinafter stated

for the purposes of authorizing the use of Title XX funds to supplement the budget
of the County Welfare Department One Hundred Seventeen Thousand Dollars

($117,000.00) and for purposes of continuing employment of (24) food stamp
employees Two Hundred One Thousand Forty-Four Dollars ($201,044.00).
SECTION 2. The sum of Six Hundred Ninety-One Thousand Six Hundred Eighty
One Dollars ($691,681.00) be, and the same is hereby, appropriated for the
purposes as shown in Section 3 by reducing the unappropriated balances as shown
in Section 4.

SECTION 3. The following additonal appropriations are hereby approved:

Marion County Department
of Public Welfare

County
Welfare Fund

County Welfare
Title XX Fund Total

10. Services Personal

24. Current Charges:

Health Insurance
FICA;PERF

$159,700,00

3,100,00
14,300.00

$464,000.00 $623,700.00

8,960.00
41,621.00

12,060.00
55,921.00

TOTAL INCREASES $177,100.00 $514,581.00 $691,681.00

SECTION 4. The said additional appropriations are funded by the following
reductions:

Marion County Department
of Public Welfare

County
Welfare Fund

County Welfare

Title XX Fund

10. Services Personal

24. Current Charges
$284,163.00

29,384.00

TOTAL FUND $313,128.00

Unappropriated and Unencumbered
County Welfare Title XX Fund $514,581.00

TOTAL REDUCTIONS $828,128.00

SECTION 5. To authorize the transfer of receipts in the County Welfare Title XX
Fund" to reimburse expenditures from "County Welfare Fund" for "Title XX"
eligible expenses, the sum of Four Hundred Fourteen Thousand Dollars

($414,000.00) be, and is hereby, transferred and appropriated in the "County
Welfare Fund" for reimbursement of expenses already paid which are eligible for

Title XX reimbursement. The repayment pursuant to this section shall not be
deemed to restore balances to appropriations already reduced by such expenditure.
SECTION 6. This Ordinance shall have the effect of reaffirming the actions of

this Council in City-County Fiscal Ordinance No. 36, 1976, and City-County Fiscal

Ordinance No. 58, 1976.
SECTION 7. It is the intention of this Council that none of the provisions of this

Ordinance shall be considered severable, so that if any provision be deemed invalid,

the entire Ordinance shall be void and of no effect.

SECTION 8. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon adoption and
compliance with I.e. 18-4-5-2.

The foregoing was passed by the City-County Council this 23rd day of August,
1976.

-476-



SPECIAL ORDERS - FINAL ADOPTION

Proposal Nos. 330, 331, 332, and 333, 1976. By consent, Proposal Nos. 330

through 333, 1976, were considered together.

Following discussion of Proposal No. 332, 1976, Councilman Miller moved,

seconded by Councilman Tintera, to amend the proposal as follows:

CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL MOTION

Mr. President:

I move that City-County Council Proposal No. 332, 1976 be amended as follows:

In Section 2, line 4, delete the word deletion" and add "addition."

Councilman Miller

The Motion carried by Unanimous Voice Vote.

Folloiwng further discussion during which Councilman Miller spoke, Proposal Nos.

330, 331, 332, As Amended, and 333, 1976, were adopted on the following roll

call vote; viz:

27 AYES: Mr. Anderson, Mr. Bayt, Mrs. Brinkman, Mr. Campbell, Mr. Cantwell,

Mr Clark, Mrs. Coughenour, Mr. Dowden, Mr Durnil, Mr. Gilmer, Mr Gorham, Mr.

Howard, Mrs. Journey, Mr. Kimbell, Mr. McPherson, Mr. Miller, Miss. Parker, Mr
Patterson, Mr Pearce, Mr. Rippel and Mr West.

(Councilman Boyd did not vote.)

Proposal Nos. 330, 331, 332 As Amended, and 333, 1976 were retitled General

Ordinance Nos. 98 through 101, 1976, respectively, and read as follows:

CITY-COUNTY GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 98, 1976

A GENERAL ORDINANCE further amending th,e 'Code of Indianapolis and Marion
County, Indiana," and more particularly Chapter 29, Section 29-224, establishing

regulations, providing penalties, and fixing a time when the same shall take effect.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. The "Code of Indianapolis and Marion County, Indiana," specifically

Chapter 29, Section 29,224, Trucks on certain streets restricted, be, and the same is

hereby amended by the deletion of the following, to wit:

OVER 1 1,000 POUNDS GROSS WEIGHT

Brookside Parkway, South Drive, from Newman Street to Sherman Drive.

SECTION 2. The "Code of Indianapolis and Marion County, Indiana," specifically

-477-



Chapter 29, Section 29-224, Trucks on certain streets restricted, be, and the same is

hereby amended by the addition of the following, to wit:

OVER 11,000 POUNDS GROSS WEIGHT

Brookside Parkway, South Drive, from Jefferson Ave. to Sherman Dr Calvin Street,

from Bethel Av. to Le Grande Ave. Englewood Drive, from 16th St. to Pleasant Run
Pkwy, S. Dr. Kelly Street, from Churchman Av. to Keystone Av. Lexington Avenue,
from Harlan St. to St Paul St. Nowland Avenue from Brookside Av. to Jefferson Av.
Pleasant St, from Harlan St. to St. Paul St Pleasant Run Parkway, North Drive, from
Colorada St. Underpass to Michigan St. Pleasant Run Parkway, South Drive, from
Shadeland Av. to Arlene Dr. St Paul Street, from Woodlawn Av. to Lexington Av.

SECTION 3. The "Code of Indianapolis and Marion County, Indiana," specifically

Chapter 29, Section 29-136, alteration of prima facie speed limits, be and the same is

hereby amended by the addition of the following, to wit:

Lexington Avenue, from Harlan St. to St. Paul St. 30 mph.
Pleasant Street, from Harlan St. to St. Paul St. 30 mph.

St. Paul Street, from Woodlawn Av. to Lexington Av. 30 mph.
SECTION 4. This amendment shall be subject to the penalties as provided in Chapter
1, Se ction 1-8 of the "Code of Indianapolis and Marion County, Indiana."

SECTION 5. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its

adoption and compliance with I.e. 18-4-5-2.

The foregoing was passed by the City-County Council this 23rd day of August, 1976.

CITY-COUNTY GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 99, 1976

A GENERAL ORDINANCE further amending the "Code of Indianapolis and Marion
County, Indiana," and more particularly Chapter 29, Section 29-92, establishing

regulations, providing penalties, and fixing a time when the same shall take effect.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. The "Code of Indianapolis and Marion County, Indiana,' specifically

Chapter 29, Section 29-92, Schedule of intersection controls, be.nd the same is hereby
amended by the deletion of the following, to wit:

Base Map Intersection
No. 12, pg.2 N. Butler Av.

E. 70th St.

No.12,pg.4 G rattan Le. &
E. 65th St.

No.12,pg.4 Grattan Le. &
E. 66th St.

No.12,pg.4 Grattan Le. &
E. 6 7th St

No.12,pg.6 N. Riley Av. &
E. 67th St.

No.12,pg.6 N. Riley Av.

6 8th St.

No.12,pg.6 N. Riley Av.
E. 69th St.

No.12,pg.6 N. Riley Av &
E. 70th St.

No.12,pg4 G£*&|\H£
SECTION 2. The "Code of Indianapolis and Marion County, Indiana," specifically

Chapter 29, Section 29-92, Schedule of intersection controls, be, and the same is hereby
amended by the addition of the following, to wit:

Preferential Type of Control
(none) None

(none) None

(none) None

(none) None

(none) None

(none) None

(none) None

(none) None

(none) None

-478-

i



Base Map

No.12,pg.2

No.12,pg.4

No.12,pg.4

No.12,pg.4

No.12,pg.4

No.12,pg.6

No.12,pg.6

No.12,pg.6

No.12,pg.6

Intersection

N. Butler Av. &
E. 70th St.

G rattan Le. &
E65th St.

Grattan Le. &
E. 66St.

Grattan Le. &
E. 67th St.

Grattan Le. &
E. 68th St.

N. Riley Av. &
E. 67 th St.

N. Riley Av. &
E. 68th St.

N. Riley Av. &
E. 69th St.

N. Riley Av. &
E. 70th St.

Preferential Type of

Control

E. 70th St. Stop

E. 65th St. Stop

E 66th St. Stop

Grattan Le. Stop

E. 68th St. Stop

N. Riley Av. Stop

N. Riley Av. Stop

N. Riley Av. Stop

E. 70th St. Stop

SECTION 3. This amendment shall be subject to the penalties as provided in Chapter 1,

Section 1-8 of the "Code of Indianapolis and Marion County, Indiana."

SECTION 4. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its

adoption and compliance with I.C. 18-4-5-2.

The foregoing was passed by the City-County Council this 23rd day of August, 1976.

CITY-COUNTY GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 100, 1976

A GENERAL ORDINANCE further amending the "Code of Indianapolis and Marion

County, Indiana," and more particularly Chapter 29, Sec. 29-92 & 136, establishing

regulations, providing penalties, and fixing a time when the same shall take effect.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. The "Code of Indianapolis and Marion County, Indiana," specifically

Chapter 29, Section 29-92, Schedule of intersection controls, be, and the same is hereby

amended by the deletion of the following, to wit:

Base Map

No.19,Pg.3

No.19,pg.3

No.19,pg 3

No.19,pg.3

No.19,pg 3

No.19,pg.11

No. 19,pg.1 1

Intersection

N. Bolton Av. &
E. 31st

N. Bolton Av. &
E. 32nd St.

N. Bolton Av. &
E. 33rd St

Campbell Av. &
E. 31st St.

Campbell Av &
33rd

Priscilla Av. &
E 31st St.

PriscillaAv. &
E. 32nd St

Preferential Type of

Control

N. Bolton Av. Yield

N. Bolton Av. Yield

E. 33 rd St. Yield

Campbell Av. Yield

(none) Yield

Priscilla Av. Yield

Priscilla Av. Yield

479-



Type of

Preferential Control

Campbell Av Stop

N. Bolton Av. Stop

N. Bolton Av. Stop

E. 33rd St. Stop

E. 33rd St. Stop

Priscilla Av. Stop

Priscilla Av. Stop

SECTION 2. The "Code of Indianapolis and Marion County, Indiana," specifically

Chapter 29, Section 29-92, Schedule of intersection controls, be, and the same is hereby
amended by the ADDITION of the following, to wit:

Base Map Intersection

No.19,pg.3 Campbell Av. &
E. 31st St.

No.19,pg.3 N. Bolton Av. &
E. 31st

No.19,pg.3 N. Bolton Av &
E. 32nd St.

No.19,pg.3 N. Bolton Av &
E.33rd St.

No.19,pg.3 Campbell Av. &
E.33rd St.

No.19,pg11 Priscilla Av &
E. 31st

No.19,pg.1 1 Priscilla Av. &
.E. 32nd St.

SECTION 3. The "Code of Indianapolis and Marion County, Indiana, "specifically

Chapter 29, Section 29-136, Alteration of prima facie speed limits, be, and the same is

hereby amended by the addition of the following, to wit:

Bolton Avenue, from 30th St to 33rd St , 30 mph.
Campbell Avenue, from 30th St. to 33rd St., 30 mph.
Priscilla Avenue, from 30th St. to 33rd St , 30 mph.

Thirty-first Street, from Arlington Av to Priscilla Av., 30 mph
Thirty-second St., from Arlington Av to Priscilla Av 30 mph.

SECTION 4. This amendment shall be subject to the penalties as provided in Chapter
1, Section 1-8 of the "Code of Indianapolis and Marion County, Indiana."

SECTION 5. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its

adoption and compliance with I.e. 18-4-5-2.

The foregoing was passed by the City-County Council this 23rd day of August, 1976.

CITY-COUNTY GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 101, 1976

A GENERAL ORDINANCE further amending the "Code of Indianapolis and Marion
County, Indiana," and more particularly Chapter 29, Sec. 29-92 & 136, establishing

regulations, providing penalties, and fixing a time when the same shall take effect.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. The "Code of Indianapolis and Marion County, Indiana," specifically

Chapter 29, Section 29-92, Schedule of intersection controls, be, and the same is hereby
amended by the deletion of the following, to wit:

Base Map Intersection

No.39,pg.4 Earlham Dr. &
Rosedale Dr.

No.39,pg.6 Hanover Dr. &
Rosedale Dr.

Preferential Type of

Control

(none) None

(none) None

480-



No.39.pg-6

No.39,pg.9

No.39,pg.9

No.39 tpg.9

No.39.pg.9

Hanover Dr. &
Villa Av.

E. Redfern Dr. &
Woodcrest Rd.

Rosedale Dr. &
S. Walcott St

Rosedale Dr. &
Woodcrest Rd.

S. Walcott St. &
Woodcrest Rd.

Hanover Dr. Yield

Woodcrest Rd. Yield

S. Walcott St. Yield

Woodcrest Rd. Stop

S. Walcott St Stop

SECTION 2. The "Code of Indianapolis and Marion County, Indiana," specifically

Chapter 29, Section 29-92, Schedule of intersection controls, be, and the same is

here by amended by the addition of the following, to wit:

Base Map

No.39,pg.4

No.39,pg.6

No.39,pg.6

No.39,pg.9

No.39,pg.9

No.39,pg.9

No.39,pg.9

Intersection

Earlham Dr. &
Rosedale Dr.

Hanover Dr. &
Rosedale Dr.

Hanover Dr. &
Villa Ave.

E. Redfern Dr. &
Woodcrest Rd.

Rosedale Dr. &
S. Walcott St.

Rosedale Dr. &
Woodcrest Rd.

S. Walcott St &
Woodcrest Rd.

Preferential Type of

Control

Rosedale Dr. Stop

Rosedale Dr. Stop

Hanover Dr. Stop

Woodcrest Rd. Stop

S. Walcott St Stop

Woodcrest Rd. Stop

S.Walcott St. Stop

SECTION 3. The "Code of Indianapolis and Marion County, Indiana," specifically

Chapter 29, Section 29-136, Alteration of prima facie speed limits, be, and the same is

hereby amended by the addition of the following, to wit:

Earlham Drive, from Rosedale Dr to Keystone Av., 30 mph.
Hanover Drive, from Rosedale Dr. to Keystone Av., 30 mph.
Rosedale Drive, from Walcott St to Woodcrest Rd., 30 mph.
Villa Avenue, from Thompson Rd to Hanover Dr , 30 mph.

Walcott Street, from Thompson Rd. to north ending, 30 mph.
Woodcrest Road, from Walcott St to Redfern Dr , 30 mph.

SECTION 4. This amendment shall be subject to the penalties as provided in Chapter
1, Section 1-8 of the "Code of Indianapolis and Marion County, Indiana."

SECTION 5. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its

adoption and compliance with I.e. 18-4-5-2.

The foregoing was passed by the City-County Council this 23rd day of August, 1976.

UNFINISHED BUSINESS

Proposal No. 334, 1976. Following discussion during which Councilman Schneider

spoke, Proposal No. 334, 1976, was adopted on the following roll call vote; viz:

-481



27 AYES: Mr. Anderson, Mr. Bayt, Mr. Boyd, Mrs. Brinkman, Mr Campbell, Mr.

Clark, Mrs. Coughenour, Mr. Dowden, Mr. Durnil, Mr Gilmer, Mr. Parker, Mr

Patterson, Mr. Pearce, Mr. Rippel, Mr Schneider, Mr. SerVaas, Mr Tinder, Mr.

Tintera, Mr. Vollmer, Mr. Walters and Mr. West.

NO NOES
(Mr. Cantwell did not vote.)

Proposal No. 334, 1976, was retitled Fiscal Ordinance No. 82, 1976 and reads as

follows:

CITY-COUNTY FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 82, 1976

A FISCAL ORDINANCE amending the CITY-COUNTY ANNUAL BUDGET FOR 1976
(City-County Fiscal Ordinance No. 91, 1975) and transferring appropriations of Twenty
Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000) in the County General Fund for purposes of the

Marion County Home and reducing certain other appropriations for that Department.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. To provide for expenditures the necessity for which has arisen since the

adoption of the annual budget, Section 6 of the City-County Annual Budget for 1976,
be and is hereby, amended by the increases and reductions hereinafter stated for the

purposes of increased repair and maintenance costs for equipment at the County Home.

SECTION 2. The sum of Twenty Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) be, and the

same is hereby, transferred for the purposes as shown in Section 3 by reducing the

accounts as shown in Section 4.

SECTION 3. The following increases appropriations are hereby approved:

Marion County Home County General Fund

TOTAL INCREASES $25,000.00

SECTION 4. The said increased appropriations are funded by the following reductions:

Marion County Home County General Fund
22. Supplies $25,000.00

TOTAL REDUCTIONS $25,000.00

SECTION 5. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon adoption and
compliance with I.e. 18-4-5-2.

The foregoing was passed by the City-County Council this 23rd day of August, 1976.

ANNOUNCEMENTS

Mr. SerVaas told the Council that the Airport Authority would like to invite them

to visit their offices on August 26, 1976, at a dinner, to show their long range plan.

After discussion, the Council members decided to postpone this invitation until

after September 13, 1976.

-482-



Mr. Cantwell spoke to members of the Council regarding the Republican Caucus

which was held last Friday and Saturday. He felt that the hours the minority

members spent going over the budget were entirely wasted. Following much

discussion, President SerVaas said that he would be willing to visit with a minority

caucus if they wished to have one.

ADJOURNMENT

Upon motion duly made, the Meeting was adjourned at 9:15 p.m.

We hereby certify the above and foregoing is a full, true and complete record of the

proceedings of the City-County Council of Indianapolis-Marion County held at its

regular meeting on the 23rd day of August, 1976.

In Witness Whereof, we have hereunto subscribed our signatures and caused the Seal

of the City of Indainapolis to be affixed.

^-^ ,*t *»-" «—-

ATTEST: PRESIDENT

(SEAL) CLERK OF THBfCl/rY-COUNTY COfefNCIL

•483-


